# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3563789

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST AT REEL/FRAME: 32410/0173

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BFG INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LLC	09/04/2015

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IMMEDIATE RESPONSE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	7100 HOLLADAY TYLER ROAD	
City:	GLEN DALE	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20769	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13921927
Patent Number:	8584676
Patent Number:	8483567
Patent Number:	8069853
Patent Number:	7841027
Patent Number:	7833306
Patent Number:	7666682
Patent Number:	D563602
Patent Number:	D567449
Patent Number:	5943837
Patent Number:	6244011
Patent Number:	6729460
Patent Number:	6902287
Patent Number:	6953127
Patent Number:	7082944
Patent Number:	7101412
Patent Number:	7131236
Patent Number:	7198079
Patent Number:	7273052
Patent Number:	7320205
	<u>.                                      </u>

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 036827 FRAME: 0580

503517163

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7380551
Patent Number:	7458390
Patent Number:	7469699
Patent Number:	7503890
Patent Number:	7520910
Patent Number:	7624543
Patent Number:	7690379
Patent Number:	7503663
Patent Number:	D553298

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-526-6448

Email: huelinh.tran@wilmerhale.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL J. BEVILACQUA, ESQ.

Address Line 1: WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORRLLP

Address Line 2: 60 STATE STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	109.149.113	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL J. BEVILACQUA	
SIGNATURE:	/michael j. bevilacqua/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/09/2015	

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=release of patent security interest bfg investment holdings to immediate response technologies, llc#page1.tif

source=release of patent security interest bfg investment holdings to immediate response technologies, llc#page2.tif

source=release of patent security interest bfg investment holdings to immediate response technologies, llc#page3.tif

source=release of patent security interest bfg investment holdings to immediate response technologies, llc#page4.tif

source=release of patent security interest bfg investment holdings to immediate response technologies, llc#page5.tif

source=release of patent security interest bfg investment holdings to immediate response technologies, llc#page6.tif

#### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of September 4, 2015, is made by BFG Investment Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Secured Party"), in favor of Immediate Response Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain (i) Patent Security Agreement by the Grantor in favor of the Secured Party, dated as of February 6, 2014 recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 7, 2014, at Reel 32410 Frame 0173 (the "Security Interest Grant") and (ii) that certain Security Agreement dated February 6, 2014 by the Grantor in favor of the Secured Party (the "Security Agreement"), whereby the Grantor pledged and assigned to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) All of Grantor's Patents, including but not limited to the Scheduled Patents, and any filings, registrations and recordings of, and applications for, any thereof, and (i) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (the Property described in this clause (a) being referred to herein as the "Core Patent Collateral"); and
- (b) All of Grantor's right, title and interest (but not Grantor's obligations) as a licensee of any Patents of and from any other Person for use in the business that Grantor is engaged in on the date of the Security Interest Grant (the Property described in this clause (b) being referred to herein as "Licensed Rights"); and
- (c) All of Grantor's cash and non-cash proceeds (as "proceeds" is defined in Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code) and all other amounts and royalties received or to be received in respect of any sale, exchange, lease, license or other disposition of any Core Patent Collateral or Licensed Rights, and including insurance proceeds (the Property described in this clause (c) being referred to herein as "**Proceeds**"); and
- (d) All of Grantor's Records relating to the Core Patent Collateral, Licensed Rights, or Proceeds, together with any containers or media in which the foregoing are stored (including any rights of Grantor with respect to the foregoing maintained with or by any other Person), and if any of the foregoing are stored with any other Person, all of Grantor's rights relating to the storage and retrieval thereof and access thereto (the Property described in this clause (d) being referred to herein as "Patent Records").

4849-6279-4533

#### As used herein:

"Patent" or "Patents" means any patent issued under any Law for any invention or discovery, and any discovery of a new or useful process, machine, manufacture, or composition of matter, or any new and useful improvement thereof, or other Property, that may be entitled to a patent or patent protection under any Law.

"Patent Office" The United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any successor thereto.

"Property" Any right, title or interest in or to property of any kind whatsoever, whether real, personal, or mixed, and whether tangible or intangible.

"Scheduled Patent" or "Scheduled Patents" Grantor's Patents, and any filings, registrations and recordings of, and applications for, any thereof, listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby (i) terminates the Security Interest Grant and (ii) releases, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, any and all liens on, and security interests in, the Patent Collateral, including the patents listed on **Schedule A** hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Interest Grant and/or the Security Agreement.

[Signature on Following Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release of Patent Security Interest to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

# SECURED PARTY:

BFG INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LLC

Name: Jonathan Golden

Title: Vice President

REEL: 036827 FRAME: 0584

# RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

# SCHEDULE A

Country	Item Name	Patent # / (Application #)	Issue Date / (File Date)	Owner
United States	Infrared communication system and method	(13921927)	(June 19, 2013)	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Breath responsive filter blower respirator system	8,584,676	November 19, 2013	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Infrared communication system and method	8,483,567	July 9, 2013	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Breath responsive powered air- purifying respirator	8,069,853	December 6, 2011	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Partition system	7,841,027	November 30, 2010	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Method for manufacturing filter canisters and tracking quality assurance	7,833,306	November 16, 2010	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Marking system	7,666,682	February 23, 2010	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Personnel marker	D563602	March 4, 2008	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Personnel marker	D567449	April 22, 2008	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Quick erect shelter apparatus	5,943,837	August 31, 1999	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Inverted V-shaped display framework	6,244,011	June 12, 2001	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Rapid deploy roller transfer device	6,729,460	May 4, 2004	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Environmentally controlled appliance enclosure	6,902,287	June 7, 2005	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC

4849-6279-4533

United States	Rapid deploy hazmat containment device	6,953,127	October 11, 2005	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Changeover valve and dual air supply breathing apparatus	7,082,944	August 1, 2006	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Self-scaling protection filter port	7,101,412	September 5, 2006	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Portable decontamination system	7,131,236	November 7, 2006	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Liquid delivery system of gas mask	7,198,079	April 3, 2007	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Pneumatic sealing system for protection masks	7,273,052	September 25, 2007	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Method for manufacturing filter canisters and tracking quality assurance	7,320,205	January 22, 2008	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Breathing apparatus	7,380,551	June 3, 2008	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Breath controlled air inlet for blower	7,458,390	December 2, 2008	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Thin profile air purifying blower unit and filter cartridges, and method of use	7,469,699	December 30, 2008	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Collapsible patient isolation pod	7,503,890	March 17, 2009	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Modular air purification unit	7,520,910	April 21, 2009	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Portable decontamination	7,624,543	December 1,	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC

4849-6279-4533

	system		2009	
United States	Pressure indicator for positive pressure protection masks	7,690,379	April 6, 2010	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Infrared reflective tape squares	7,503,663	March 17, 2009	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC
United States	Personnel marker	D553298	October 16, 2007	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC

4849-6279-4533

**RECORDED: 10/09/2015**